
20071245 

Fisheries (Cost Recovery Levies for 
Conservation Services) Order 2007 

Anand Satyanand, Governor-General 

Order in Council 

At Wellington this 27th day of August 2007 

Present: 
His Excellency the Governor-General in Council 

Pursuant to section 264 of the Fisheries Act 1996, His Excellency 
the Governor-General, acting on the advice and with the consent of 
the Executive Council, makes the following order. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

Title 
Commencement 
Application 
Interpretation 

Contents 

Monthly levies on quota owners 
Levies not to apply to seaweed 
Levies exclusive of GST 
How and when levies payable 
Revocation 
Saving 

Schedule 
Monthly levies on quota owners for 

conservation services 

Page 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
3 
3 
3 
3 

3 



ell 
Fisheries (Cost Recovery Levies for 
Conservation Services) Order 2007 

Order 

2007/245 

1 Title 
This order is the Fisheries (Cost Recovery Levies for Conser
vation Services) Order 2007. 

2 Commencement 
This order comes into force on 1 October 2007. 

3 Application 
This order applies in respect of any quota held, fish or aquatic 
life taken, and permits held at any time or for any period 
during the fishing year commencing 1 October 2007. 

4 Interpretation 
Unless the context otherwise requires, fishstock codes and 
other expressions used in the Schedule have the same mean
ings as in Parts 1 and 2 of Schedule 3 of the Fisheries (Report
ing) Regulations 2001. 

5 Monthly levies on quota owners 
(1) A monthly levy in respect of conservation services is payable 

in respect of-
( a) every guaranteed minimum individual transferable 

quota; and 
(b) every individual transferable quota; and 
(c) every provisional individual transferable quota. 

(2) The monthly levy is payable for each quota share at the 
appropriate rate (or at the equivalent rate expressed as dollars 
per tonne) according to the species or class of fish, aquatic 
life, or seaweed as specified in the Schedule. 

(3) The monthly levy is payable by quota owners irrespective of 
whether or not the fish, aquatic life, or seaweed to which the 
quota relates is taken. 

6 Levies not to apply to seaweed 

2 

Despite anything in this order, no levy is payable in respect 
of-
(a) the taking of any seaweed (as defined in section 2(1) of 

the Fisheries Act 1996) for sale under a permit issued 



2007/24S 
Fisheries (Cost Recovery Levies for 
Conservation Services) Order 2007 SchedLLie 

under section 91 or 97(l)(c) of the Fisheries Act 1996; 
or 

(b) any such permit. to the extent it authorises the taking of 
seaweed for sale. 

7 Levies exclusive of GST 
The levies payable under this order are exclusive of goods and 
services tax. 

8 How and when levies payable 
(1) The levies payable under this order are payable to the Crown 

and are payable only after receipt of a demand from the chief 
executive. 

(2) The levies are payable in such number of instalments and in 
such manner as the chief executive may specify. 

9 Revocation 
The Fisheries (Cost Recovery Levies for Conservation Ser
vices) Order 2006 (SR 2006/236) is revoked. 

10 Saving 
Clause 9 does not extinguish any liability arising before the 
commencement of this order under the Fisheries (Cost Recov
ery Levies for Conservation Services) Order 2006. 

Schedule 
Monthly levies on quota owners for 

conservation services 

Part 1 

ciS 

Monthly levies on quota owners for conservation services 

Fishstock 

BAR! 

BARS 

BAR7 

BIG! 

Monthly levy ($ 
per share, GST 
excl) 

O.OOOOOS 
O.OOOO(B 

o.ooooos 
0.000017 

Equivalent 
expressed as $ per 
tonne (GST excl) 

O.OS 
0.04 
0.04 
2.38 



Fisheries (Cost Recovery Levies for 
Schedule Conservation Services) Order 2007 2007/245 

Part !-continued 

Monthly levy ($ Equivalent 
per share, GST expressed as $ per 

Fishstock excl) tonne (GST excl) 

BNS1 0.000025 2.50 
BNS2 0.000014 1.34 
BNS3 0.000012 1.30 
BNS7 0.000001 0.67 
BNS8 0.000001 1.00 
BUT2 0.000002 3.17 
BUT7 0.000001 2.63 
ELE3 0.000019 2.00 
ELE5 0.000002 1.67 
ELE7 0.000002 1.96 
FLAl 0.000007 0.59 
FLA3 0.000015 0.56 
FLA7 0.000011 0.53 
FR07 0.000001 0.04 
GSH3 0.000001 0.08 
GSH7 0.000001 0.09 
GSP1 0.000001 0.09 
GURl 0.000007 0.31 
GUR2 0.000002 0.28 
GUR7 0.000002 0.29 
GUR8 0.000002 0.37 
HAKl 0.000004 0.11 
HAK4 0.000002 0.11 
HAK7 0.000008 0.10 
HOK1 0.000115 0.12 
HPB1 0.000009 1.87 
HPB2 0.000004 1.50 
HPB3 0.000004 1.19 
HPB5 0.000007 1.55 
HPB7 0.000003 1.27 
HPB8 0.000001 1.25 
JDOl 0.000008 1.14 
JD02 0.000001 1.11 
JD07 0.000001 0.88 
JMA1 0.000007 0.07 
JMA3 0.000013 0.07 
JMA7 0.000024 0.07 
KIN I 0.000001 1.10 
KIN2 0.000001 1.59 
LEA2 0.000001 0.09 
LIN! 0.000002 0.50 
LIN2 0.000009 0.92 
LIN3 0.000025 1.21 

4 



Fisheries (Cost Recovery Levies for 
2007/245 Conservation Services) Order 2007 Schedule 

Part !-continued 

Monthly levy ($ Equivalent 
per share, GST expressed as $ per 

Fishstock excl) tonne (GST excl) 

LIN5 0.000042 1.17 
LIN6 0.000006 0.07 
LIN7 0.000007 0.31 
MOKI 0.000004 0.99 
MOK3 0.000001 0.79 
OEOI 0.000005 0.10 
OE03A 0.000003 0.10 
OE04 0.000007 0.10 
OE06 0.000006 0.10 
ORHI 0.000006 0.43 
ORH2A 0.000005 0.45 
ORH2B 0.000001 0.54 
ORH3A 0.000002 0.48 
ORH3B 0.000054 0.47 
RC03 0.000012 0.10 
RC07 0.000003 0.10 
RSK3 0.000001 0.06 
SBW6B 0.000001 0.03 
SBW61 0.000001 0.01 
SBW6R 0.000001 O.o2 
SCHI 0.000002 0.30 
SCH3 0.000007 1.81 
SCHS 0.000017 2.29 
SCH7 0.000012 1.87 
SCH8 0.000010 1.89 
SCil 0.000003 2.50 
SCI2 0.000004 2.00 
SCI3 0.000006 1.76 
SCJ4A 0.000002 1.67 
SCI6A 0.000006 1.96 
SCI6B 0.000001 2.00 
SNA2 0.000003 0.95 
SNAS 0.000011 0.85 
SPD3 0.000014 0.29 
SPD5 0.000012 0.32 
SPD7 0.000006 0.32 
SP02 0.000002 2.33 
SP03 0.000020 3.33 
SP07 0.000005 2.26 
SPOS 0.000009 2.90 
SQUIT 0.000011 0.02 
SQU6T 0.000276 0.85 
STA7 0.000002 0.20 

5 



Schedule 

Fishstock 

STNl 
SWA3 
SWA4 
TAR! 
TAR2 
TAR3 
TAR7 
TREl 
TRE2 
WAR3 

Fishstock 

SKJ 

Fisheries (Cost Recovery Levies for 
Conservation Services) Order 2007 

Part !-continued 

Monthly levy ($ 
per share, GST 
excl) 

0.000007 
0.000001 
0.000001 
0.000004 
0.000006 
0.000004 
0.000003 
0.000004 
0.000001 
0.000001 

Part 2 

2007/245 

Equivalent 
expressed as $ per 
tonne (GST excl) 

1.69 
O.Q3 

0.02 
0.29 
0.33 
0.29 
0.28 
0.27 
0.41 
0.04 

Proposed levies on non-ITQ species for 
conservation services 

Annual levy ($ per 
tonne) (GST excl) 

O.Q3 

Martin Bell, 
for Clerk of the Executive Council. 

Explanatory note 

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its 
general effect. 

This order, which comes into force on 1 October 2007, sets levies in 
respect of the fishing year commencing on 1 October 2007 to 
recover the costs of conservation services that are to be recovered in 
accordance with the Fisheries (Cost Recovery) Rules 2001. 

The levies take into account, and are reduced or increased by, the 
relevant settlement sums provided for under the new section 265A 
and Schedule 9 A of the Fisheries Act 1996 that were enacted by the 
Fisheries Amendment Act 2004. 

6 



2007/245 
Fisheries (Cost Recovery Levies for 
Conservation Services) Order 2007 

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. 
Date of notification in Gazette: 30 August 2007. 
This order is administered hy the Ministry of Fisheries. 

7 




