

Fisheries (Cost Recovery Levies for Conservation Services) Order 2007

Anand Satyanand, Governor-General

Order in Council

At Wellington this 27th day of August 2007

Present:

His Excellency the Governor-General in Council

Pursuant to section 264 of the Fisheries Act 1996, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting on the advice and with the consent of the Executive Council, makes the following order.

Contents

		Page
1	Title	2
2	Commencement	2
3	Application	2
4	Interpretation	2
5	Monthly levies on quota owners	2
6	Levies not to apply to seaweed	2
7	Levies exclusive of GST	2 3
8	How and when levies payable	3
9	Revocation	3
10	Saving	3
	Schedule	3
	Monthly levies on quota owners for conservation services	

Order

1 Title

This order is the Fisheries (Cost Recovery Levies for Conservation Services) Order 2007.

2 Commencement

This order comes into force on 1 October 2007.

3 Application

This order applies in respect of any quota held, fish or aquatic life taken, and permits held at any time or for any period during the fishing year commencing 1 October 2007.

4 Interpretation

Unless the context otherwise requires, fishstock codes and other expressions used in the Schedule have the same meanings as in Parts 1 and 2 of Schedule 3 of the Fisheries (Reporting) Regulations 2001.

5 Monthly levies on quota owners

- (1) A monthly levy in respect of conservation services is payable in respect of—
 - (a) every guaranteed minimum individual transferable quota; and
 - (b) every individual transferable quota; and
 - (c) every provisional individual transferable quota.
- (2) The monthly levy is payable for each quota share at the appropriate rate (or at the equivalent rate expressed as dollars per tonne) according to the species or class of fish, aquatic life, or seaweed as specified in the Schedule.
- (3) The monthly levy is payable by quota owners irrespective of whether or not the fish, aquatic life, or seaweed to which the quota relates is taken.

6 Levies not to apply to seaweed

Despite anything in this order, no levy is payable in respect of—

(a) the taking of any seaweed (as defined in section 2(1) of the Fisheries Act 1996) for sale under a permit issued under section 91 or 97(1)(c) of the Fisheries Act 1996; or

(b) any such permit, to the extent it authorises the taking of seaweed for sale.

7 Levies exclusive of GST

The levies payable under this order are exclusive of goods and services tax.

8 How and when levies payable

- (1) The levies payable under this order are payable to the Crown and are payable only after receipt of a demand from the chief executive.
- (2) The levies are payable in such number of instalments and in such manner as the chief executive may specify.

9 Revocation

The Fisheries (Cost Recovery Levies for Conservation Services) Order 2006 (SR 2006/236) is revoked.

10 Saving

Clause 9 does not extinguish any liability arising before the commencement of this order under the Fisheries (Cost Recovery Levies for Conservation Services) Order 2006.

Schedule Monthly levies on quota owners for conservation services

Part 1
Monthly levies on quota owners for conservation services

Fishstock	Monthly levy (\$ per share, GST excl)	Equivalent expressed as \$ per tonne (GST excl)
BAR1	0.000005	0.05
BAR5	0.000003	0.04
BAR7	0.000005	0.04
BIG1	0.000017	2.38

cl 5

Part 1—continued

	Monthly levy (\$ per share, GST	Equivalent expressed as \$ per
Fishstock	excl)	tonne (GST excl)
BNS1	0.000025	2.50
BNS2	0.000014	1.34
BNS3	0.000012	1.30
BNS7	0.000001	0.67
BNS8	0.000001	1.00
BUT2	0.000002	3.17
BUT7	0.000001	2.63
ELE3	0.000019	2.00
ELE5	0.000002	1.67
ELE7	0.000002	1.96
FLA1	0.000007	0.59
FLA3	0.000015	0.56
FLA7	0.000011	0.53
FRO7	0.000001	0.04
GSH3	0.000001	0.08
GSH7	0.000001	0.09
GSP1	0.000001	0.09
GUR1	0.000007	0.31
GUR2	0.000002	0.28
GUR7	0.000002	0.29
GUR8	0.000002	0.37
HAK1	0.000004	0.11
HAK4	0.000002	0.11
HAK7	0.000008	0.10
HOK1	0.000115	0.12
HPB1	0.000009	1.87
HPB2	0.000004	1.50
HPB3	0.000004	1.19
HPB5	0.000007	1.55
HPB7	0.000003	1.27
HPB8	0.000001	1.25
JDO1	0.000008	1.14
JDO2	0.000001	1.11
JDO7	0.000001	0.88
JMA1	0.000007	0.07
JMA3	0.000013	0.07
JMA7	0.000024	0.07
KIN1	0.000001	1.10
KIN2	0.00001	1.59
LEA2	0.000001	0.09
LIN1	0.000002	0.50
LIN2	0.000009	0.92
LIN3	0.000025	1.21

Part 1—continued

Fishstock	Monthly levy (\$ per share, GST excl)	Equivalent expressed as \$ per tonne (GST excl)
LIN5	0.000042	1.17
LIN6	0.000042	0.07
LINO LIN7	0.000007	0.31
MOK1	0.000007	0.99
MOK3	0.000004	0.79
OEO1	0.000001	0.19
OEO3A	0.000003	0.10
OEO3A OEO4	0.000003	0.10
OEO6		
	0.000006	0.10
ORH1	0.000006	0.43
ORH2A	0.000005	0.45
ORH2B	0.000001	0.54
ORH3A	0.000002	0.48
ORH3B	0.000054	0.47
RCO3	0.000012	0.10
RCO7	0.000003	0.10
RSK3	0.000001	0.06
SBW6B	0.000001	0.03
SBW6I	0.000001	0.01
SBW6R	0.000001	0.02
SCH1	0.000002	0.30
SCH3	0.000007	1.81
SCH5	0.000017	2.29
SCH7	0.000012	1.87
SCH8	0.000010	1.89
SCI1	0.000003	2.50
SCI2	0.000004	2.00
SCI3	0.000006	1.76
SCI4A	0.000002	1.67
SCI6A	0.000006	1.96
SCI6B	0.000001	2.00
SNA2	0.000003	0.95
SNA8	0.000011	0.85
SPD3	0.000014	0.29
SPD5	0.000012	0.32
SPD7	0.000006	0.32
SPO2	0.000002	2.33
SPO3	0.000020	3.33
SPO7	0.000005	2.26
SPO8	0.000009	2.90
SQU1T	0.000011	0.02
SQU6T	0.000276	0.85
STA7	0.000002	0.20

Part	1	—continued
------	---	------------

Fishstock	Monthly levy (\$ per share, GST excl)	Equivalent expressed as \$ per tonne (GST excl)
STN1	0.00007	1.69
SWA3	0.00001	0.03
SWA4	0.000001	0.02
TAR1	0.000004	0.29
TAR2	0.000006	0.33
TAR3	0.000004	0.29
TAR7	0.000003	0.28
TRE1	0.00004	0.27
TRE2	0.000001	0.41
WAR3	0.000001	0.04

Part 2
Proposed levies on non-ITQ species for conservation services

Fishstock	Annual levy (\$ per tonne) (GST excl)
SKJ	0.03

Martin Bell, for Clerk of the Executive Council.

Explanatory note

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order, which comes into force on 1 October 2007, sets levies in respect of the fishing year commencing on 1 October 2007 to recover the costs of conservation services that are to be recovered in accordance with the Fisheries (Cost Recovery) Rules 2001.

The levies take into account, and are reduced or increased by, the relevant settlement sums provided for under the new section 265A and Schedule 9A of the Fisheries Act 1996 that were enacted by the Fisheries Amendment Act 2004.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 30 August 2007.

This order is administered by the Ministry of Fisheries.

